IN THE MATTER OF

HADI M. RASSAEL, D.O.

Respondent

License Number: H51091

\* BEFORE THE

\* MARYLAND STATE

\* BOARD OF PHYSICIANS

\* Case Number: 7716-0090

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

## ORDER TERMINATING PROBATION

On January 14, 2015, Disciplinary Panel B of the Maryland State Board of Physicians and Hadi M. Rassael, D.O., entered into a Consent Order, wherein Panel B found that Dr. Rassael had engaged in immoral and unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, performed a cosmetic surgical procedure in an office or a facility without proper accreditation which was also not certified to participate in the Medicare program, and violated Condition 5 of the July 28, 2011 Consent Order. Pursuant to the January 14, 2015 Consent Order, Dr. Rassael's summary suspension was terminated and his license to practice medicine was suspended for a minimum of eighteen (18) months with terms and conditions.

On August 1, 2016, Panel B issued an Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation that terminated the suspension of Dr. Rassael's license and placed him on probation for a minimum of three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. Dr. Rassael has satisfied the terms and conditions required by the August 1, 2016 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation. It is thus hereby

**ORDERED** that the probation imposed by the August 1, 2016 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation is **TERMINATED**; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a public document.

09 26 2019 Date Signature on File

Christine A. Farrelly
Executive Director
Maryland State Board of Physicians

Copies of the July 28, 2011 Consent Order, January 14, 2015 Consent Order, and August 1, 2016 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation are incorporated by reference and available upon request.